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G-R #:180021

TO: Mr. David B. De Witt CC: Mr Doug Lee
Tosco Marketing Company Gettler-Ryan Inc.
2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400 Dublin, California
San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Tosco (Unocal) SS #6419

Project Coordinator
Gettler-Ryan Inc.

6401 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J
Dublin, California 94568

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
l October 13, 1999 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Semi-Annual 1999 - Event of August 2, 1999
COMMENTS:

This report is being sent to you for your review/comment, prior to being distributed on your behalf.
If no comments are received by November 1, 1999, this report will be distributed to the following:

Enclosure

ce: Mg Bwg Chu
Afameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, California 94502

apency/6419dbd.qmt

California 94568 « (925) 551-76555
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GerTier-Ryan Inc.

October 13, 1999
G-R Job #180021 -

Mr. David B. De Witt

Tosco Marketing Company

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
San Ramon, California 94583

RE: Semi-Annual 1999 Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #6419
6401 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

Dear Mr. De Witt:

This report documents the semi-annual groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R). On August 2, 1999, field personnel monitored and sampled seven wells (MW-1 through
MW-7) at the above referenced site,

Static groundwater levels were measured and al! wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not present in the wells. Static water level data and
groundwater elevations are summarized in Table 1. Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations are summarized in
Table 3. A Potentiometric Map ts included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells as specified by G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached). The field data sheets are also attached. The samples were
analyzed by Sequoia Analytical. Analytical results are summarized in Tables 1 and 2. A Concentration Map
is included as Figure 2. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical reports are also attached.

Sincerely, :
@i&‘f\fv\& J{ - / Zﬁ"l.dy/{//l ‘

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

b

Lee
Senior Geologist, R.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Figure 2: Concentration Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Metals
Table 3: Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
6419.qml Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J e+ Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555
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Table 1 i
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #6419
6401 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

Wetl ID/ Date DPTW GWE TPH(D) TPH(G) CB e

TOC* ) (s} (erb) {pph) {ppb) " (pph)

MW-1

330.45 03/14/94 7.27 123.18 810’ 1,800 17 ND ND ND -
08/25/94 8.57 321.88 910° 9,200 48 ND 540 ND -
09/30/94 8.78 321.67 - - - - - - -
10/20/94 8.98 321.47 - . - - - - -
11/18/94 7.69 322.76 910° 3,100 33 ND 560 38 -
12/20/94 7.58 322.87 - - - - - - -
01/17/95 6.03 324.42 . - - - - - -
02/15/95 6.29 324.16 660" 3,300 13 ND 180 5.2 -
03/13/95 5.64 324 81 - - - - - - -
04/06/95 5.62 324.83 - - - - e - -
05/17/95 6.26 324.19 200 130 0.75 ND 1.5 ND -
06/15/95 6.75 323.70 - - - - - - -
08/25/95 7.91 322.54 - 490 9.1 ND 21 2.0 —
11/28/93 9.03 321.42 - 1,400 18 3.0 08 3.6 -5
02/26/96 5.77 324.68 - 560 9.3 ND 22 ND 1,300
0823/96  7.78 322.67 - ND ND ND ND ND 640

330.23 0297 5.73 324.50 - 120 1.0 0.95 ND ND 280
08/18/97 7.38 322.85 - ND ND ND ND ND 100
02/02/98° 5.10 325.13 - ND’ 130 ND’ ND’ ND’ 32,000
08/24/98 6.73 323.50 - ND' ND’ ND’ ND’ ND’ 26,000/24,000
02/10/99 5.46 324.77 - ND' ND’ ND' ND’ ND’ 84,000/100,000°
04/12/99 6.38 323.85 - ND’ ND’ ND’ NI’ ND’ 140,000/120,000*

330.21 05/21/99 5.95 324.26 - - - - - - -
08/02/99 6.75 323.46 - NDY NIY ND’ ND’ ND’ 91,000/140,000"

MW-2

330.40 03/14/94 7.23 323.17 - ND ND 2.8 1.1 8.0 -
08/25/94 8.41 321.99 . ND ND ND ND ND .
09/30/94 8.73 321.67 - - - - - - -
10/20/94 8.92 321.48 - - - - - - -
11/18/94 7.67 322.73 - ND ND ND ND ND -
12/20/94 7.48 322.92 - - - - - - -
01/17/95 6.00 324.40 - - - - - - -
02/15/95 6.16 324.24 - ND ND ND ND ND -

6419.x1s/#180021 1 As of 0B/02/99



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #6419
6401 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

Well ID/ Date DTW GWE TPH(D) TPH(G) B T

TOC* {ft.) {msi) {(rpd) {(ppb) ~(pph) . {n

MW-2 03/13/95 5.539 324 81 -~ - -- - - - -

(cont) 04/06/95 5.51 324.89 - - - - - - -
035/17/95 6.15 324.25 - ND ND ND ND ND -
06/15/95 6.61 323.79 - - - - - - -
08/25/95 7.45 322.95 - ND ND ND ND ND -
11/28/95 8.85 321.55 - ND ND ND ND ND -
02/26/96 5.49 324.91 - ND ND ND ND ND -
08/23/96 7.44 322.96  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -

330.27 02/17/97 5.64 324.63 - ND ND ND ND - ND ND
08/18/97 7.40 322.87 - - - - - - -
02/02/98 5.09 325.18 - ND ND ND ND ND 62
08/24/98 6.70 323.57 - - - - - - -
02/10/99 5.56 324.70 - ND ND ND ND ND 130

330.30 05/21/99 5.08 324.32 - - - - - - -
08/02/99 6.72 323.58 - ND ND ND ND ND 120

MW-3

331.11 03/14/94 7.93 323.18 - 150° ND ND ND ND -
08/25/94 9.20 321.91 - 130* ND ND ND ND -
09/30/94 9.43 321.68 - - - - - - -
10/20/94 9.64 321.47 - - - - - . -
11/18/94 8.39 322.72 - 130 ND ND ND ND -
12/20/94 8.20 322.91 ” - - - - - .
01/17/95 6.72 324.39 - - - - - - -
02/15/95 6.93 324.18 - 130° ND ND ND ND -
03/13/95 6.30 324.81 - - - - - - -
04/06/95 8.20 322.91 - - - - - . -
05/17/95 6.88 324.23 - 9g* ND ND ND ND -
06/15/95 7.35 323.76 - — - - - - -
08/25/95 8.20 322.91 - ND ND ND ND ND -
11/28/95 9.52 321.59 - ND ND ND ND ND -
02126196 6.25 324.86 - ND ND ND ND ND -
08/23/96 7.98 323.13  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -

330.68 02/17/97 6.07 324.61 - ND ND ND ND ND 68
08/18/97 7.82 322.86 - - - - - - -

2 As of 08/02/9%

6419.x1s/#180021




Table 1 i
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco {Unocal) Service Station #6419
6401 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

Well 1D/ Date DTW GWE TPH(D) TPH(G) B

TOC* (ft.) (mst) (zpb) (epb) (pb)

MW-3 02/02/98 5.50 325.18 - ND ND ND ND ND 100

(cont) 08/24/58 7.12 323.56 - - - - - - -
02/10/99 5.80 324.88 - ND ND ND ND ND 92

330.49 05/21/99 6.16 324,33 - - - -- - - -
08/02/99 6.95 323.54 - ND ND ND ND ND 140

MW-4

330.36 05/21/99° 6.43 323.93 - ND ND ND ND ND 960/910*
08/02/99 7.34 323.02 - ND 10 ND 13 11 ND

MW-5

330.20 05/21/99° 5.99 324.21 - ND ND ND ND ND 32/33%
08/02/99 6.83 323,37 - ND ND ND ND ND 230

MW-6

330.49 05/21/99° 6.24 324.25 - ND ND ND ND ND 2,200/2,300°%
08/02/99 7.10 323.39 - ND ND ND ND ND ND

MW-7

330.43 05/21/99° 6.13 324.30 - ND ND ND ND ND 227228
08/02/99 6.92 323.51 - ND ND ND ND ND 31

Trip Blank

TB-LB 02/02/98 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
08/24/98 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
02/10/99 -- - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
04/12/99 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
05/21/99 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
08/02/99 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND

6419 x1s/#180021 3 As of 08/02/59



Table 1 8
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #6419
6401 Dublin Boulevard .
Dublin, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory results prior to February 2, 1998, were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.
TOC = Top of Casing ¢levation B = Benzene ppb = Parts per billion

DTW = Depth to Water T = Toluene ND = Not Detected

(ft.) = Feet E = Ethylbenzene - = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
GWE = Groundwater Elevation X = Xylenes

ms| = Relative to mean sea level MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

TPH(D) = Total Petroleun Hydrocarbons as Dieset
TPH({G) = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

* TOC elevations have been surveyed relative to msl, per the benchmark on the northwest corner of Dougherty Road and Sierra Way (Elevation = 331.728 feet msl).
These TOC elevations have been used prior to the February 17, 1997 monitoring event. TOC elevations have been resurveyed (after station rebuilding)
relative to Mean Sea Level (msl), per the Benchmark on the northwest corner of Dougherty Read and Sierra Way (Elevation = 331.728 feet msl).

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a diesel and non-diesel mixture.

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a gasoline and non-gasoline mixiure,

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be diesel.

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be gasoline.

Laboratory has identified the presence of MTBE at a level above or equal 1o the taste and odor threshold of 40 ppb in the sample coliected from this well.
Well appears to be obstructed at approximately 9 feet.

Detection limit raised. Refer to analytical reports,

MTRBE by EPA Method 8260.

Fthanol, t-butanol, di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), ethyl t-butyl ether (ETBE), and r-amy| methyl ether (TAME) by EPA Method 8260 were all ND,

MTBE by EPA Method 8260 analyzed past EPA recommended hold time.

[T - T RS R - T T S P

=)

6419.x1s/#180021 4 As of 08/02/99



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Data - Metals
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #6419
6401 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

Mw-1 03/14/94 ND 0.012 ND 0.030 0.039
08/25/94 ND ND 0.024 ND ND
11/18/54 ND 0.076 ND 0.067 ND
02/15/95 ND ND ND ND ND
05/17/93 ND ND ND 0.021 ND
EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater laboratory results were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.

ppm = Parts per million
ND = Not Detected

6419, x1s/#180021 i As of 08/02/99



Table 3
Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #6419
6401 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

6419 x1s/# 180021

MW-1 02/15/95 - 4.30
05/17/95 - 1.20
08/25/95 - 2.7
11/26/95 -- 3.25
02/26/96 5.23 1.41
08/23/96 3.33 N/A
02/17/97 0.82 0.78
08/18/97 1.28 2.35

MW-2 02/15/95 - 1.90
02/26/96 0.62 0.43
08/23/96 2.04 N/A
02/17/97 0.50 0.82
08/18/97 1.16 ' -

MW-3 02/15/95 - 2.60
05/17/95 - 1.13
08/25/95 = 1.86
11/28/95 - 6.81
02/26/96 16.83 1.11
08/23/96 3.29 N/A
02/17/97 0.80 0.80
08/18/97 1.43 --

EXPLANATIONS:

Dissolved oxygen concentrations were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.

mg/L = milligrams per liter
-- = Not Measured

N/A =

Noie:

Not Applicable

Measurements were taken using a LaMotte DO4000 dissolved oxygen meter.

As of (8/02/99




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING .

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling
of groundwater samnples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the
type of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled
and sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using a MMC
flexi-dip interface probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is
noted in the field notes. In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface
probe and are also recorded in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are
measured. If purging is to occur, each well is purged a minimum of three well casing volumes of water
using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride bailers. The measurements are
taken a minimum of three times during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining quality
assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds

as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Tosco Marketing Company, the purge watér and decontamination water generated during
sampling activities is transported to Tosco - San Francisco Area Refinery, located in Rodeo, California.

h\forms\osco-sop.frm-1/98



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ 7eoscd
Facility _6%/9 Job#: 18002f

Address: 640/ Dublia Blid. Date: _&/2'/97
City: wblon Sampler: Ve,

Well 1D Hw- 1 Well Condition: o
| Well Diameter 2 i Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed :
q.20 Thickness: _ 2 feet) (product/water): Q {Gallons)
Total Depth ' —fL Volume 2" = 0.17 3" =038 =066 - ‘
Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80 .
Depth to Water &1 < ft.
[2 Lf( X VF 3-/'?' =0 <4 | X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: [: L( [gal.}
Purge C:m_[gﬂadsr—) Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: -<Ojsposable Bailer
Stack : Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
i
Starting Time: LY 5’/ Weather Conditions: oo,
Sampling Time: :!5@ Water Color: e Odor:_sttd
Purging Flow Rate: ggm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: taal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal.) . umhos/em¥sgo «F {mgL) {(mV} {ppm)
b5 793 b YA 25 Y
| 3 .3¢ < 8 3. 6
- -
|- > 331 S.1% 3.5
LABORATORY INFORMATION ‘
SAMPLE 1D {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABQRATORY ANALYSES
M | I VoA Y HCy - | sequota m&@_
ML - | 2 VoA ~ ~ = HIBE (32627
COMMENTS:
8/97-Neidat,frm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ 7e©s5cd

Facility _6¥/9 Job#: 18002/
Address: 6401 Aublin Rlud. Date: &/2/29

City: | ﬁuéﬁ/;\h Samplér:_ﬂt&L

Well ID Hw -+ Well Condition: S
Well Diameter 2- in, Hydrocarbon i Amount Bailed
19.¢o Thickness: 2 [feet] (product/water):
b
Total Depth ut Volume 2" =0.17 3" =038 4" = 0.66
Factor (V) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 4‘9"" f,

____@,:ﬁ_ X VF é[_i_ = f 4 g‘-, X 3 [case voluma) = Estimated Purge Vo!urﬁe: 5 ,S@’ {qal.}

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling '
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: isposable Ba';i;)
Stack Bailer
<Suction. Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: i Weather Conditions: df‘\__
Sampling Time: L O Water Color: Qdor:__ e
Purging Flow Rate: J apm, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? ro 'f yes; Time: Volume: (gal.)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
; (gal.) pmhosfemlg0 +F {mg/L) (mV) (ppm}
11 1 7233 G- 72-7

)23 4 ) & .1 H.P
(1:3¥ A T35S _6-(8 >.

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- & 3 VoA v HCl ~ | sequoia TPHe [RTEX /MTEE
COMMENTS:

3/97-Neidat.lom




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ 7eoscO
Facility _6¢%/9 Job#: 18eozf

Address: 640/ Aeblo Blid. Date: &/2/?%
City: Dudln Sampler: Ve,

Well ID M- > Well Condition: Jomal
Well Diameter z in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
<0 Thickness: ) 2 {fest] (productiwater):
¥,
Total Depth 2 L0 Volume 2* = 0.17 3" =038 4" = 0.66
- Factor (VF) 6 = 1.50 12* = 5.80
Depth to Water é 9y w

a -
(LAY x v g2 = AR (casa volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: . 23

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling .
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: @ble Bai!yr
Stack ‘ Bailer
Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grah Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: (OS5 Weather Conditions: &é‘—w
Sampling Time: /11O Water Calor: tle e Odor;_ ==
Purging Flow Rate: I~ qom. Sediment Description;
Did weil de-water? O If yes; Time: Volume: {gal}
Time Volume pH Cenductivicy Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinicy
{gal.} ) — pmhosismyltco L oF {mg/L) (mV) {ppm)
10-v 9 7.6 Y 2%.6
MW - 369 < 22.¢

(1:2 @ Y67 __6-0r g4

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE 1D {4 - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
-3 | 3 VoA Y HC SEQUOIA TRUs[RTEX MTFE
COMMENTS:

9/97-Neidet.irm




YELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ 750
Facility _64/9 Job#: 13002/
Address: 640/ Aeblio Blid. Date: £2/2/29

N .
City: Dubdla Sampler: _ Vex b,
Well ID Mug— ¢ Weil Condition: S
Well Diameter 2 Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
q o Thickness: 2 [feet) _lproduct/water):
Total Depth (110 Volume 7 =0.17 3 = 0.38 4 = 0.66
4 Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 7.3 ft,

“ u)é X VF &[_‘l = l ]H X 3 {case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: -(4

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling -
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: ispgsable Bailer
Stack Bailer
CCuctio® Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Qther: Other:
Starting Time: T Weather Conditions: Iy
Sampling Time: 12,05 Water Color: brn Odor:_p=2
Purging Flow Rate: \ qom, Sediment Description: ng_n“
Did well de-water? i) if yes; Time: Volume: {gal.}
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal.) mho g0 . (mg/L) (mV} (ppm)
H. 5Y Y XN 1 i 7 & - il
TR £09 _ N0t _gat
Ty g-0% $-$7 69. |
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG, PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Hw < 3 VoA Y HCj SEQUOIA TPHe[BTEX T EE|
COMMENTS:

$/37-Paidar. frm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ 7eoxcd
Facility _ 6419 Job#: 1g002!
Address: 6401 Mublip Bldd. Date: g2/2/29
‘ N _
City: Dublia Sampiter: __V&J_.i&gL
well ID Hut- S~ Well Condition: SH :
Weill Diameter > in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
q.4 o Thickness: ¢ _{teet} (product/waten:
Total Depth A fr. Volume 2" = 0.17 3" =038 4" = 0.66
Factor (VF) 6 =150 12° = 5.80
Depth to Water 6.3 ?’ ft,
____JL'_S-_J( X VF &&, = ZI 2 X 3 [case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: é -‘4' ({ggl,l
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: G'igggga_gl_g_aailgr
Stack Bailer
CSuction® Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Qther: Other:
Starting Time: 1:27 Weather Conditions: _&M.
Sampling Time: (o35 Water Color: bya Odor:_32%
Purging Flow Rate: I agm, Sediment Description: Lawd
Did well de-water? no If yes; Time: Volume: [gal.}
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperaturc D.0O. orpP Alkalinity
{gal.) ) mhos/emylio0 3 {mg/L) mV) {ppm)
(vt 2 2:60 S z2.% gt ( PP
(0 0L + 7.4 5. 7D 72.3%
Jp8 &5 2Th cs2 g
LABORATORY INFORM.ATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABQRATORY ANALYSES
fw-S | 3 VoA v | #c] S€uoR Tersl e /T GE
COMMENTS:

$/97-eldat, frm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ 7esecd

Facility _&

419

Job#: 1geozf

Address: 640/ #ué/z; Llid.

Date: &/ 2'/‘??

City: Dudle

Sampler: __ Vinddes

wWell ID
Well Diameter
Total Depth

Depth to Water

Hw -2

P

i,

[9.35 «
309

Well Condition: o 8
Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: : 2 ifeet) lproductiwater): ._Q__{ﬁa llons}

Volume 2*=0.17 3 =038 4" =0.66 -
Factor {VF) ) 6" =150 12" = 5.80

) y _ _
__JLL_ X VF Q_li =Z-Dgx 1 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: é 1A {gal.)

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling ' ~,
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: @er
Stack Bailer
Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: 1220 Weather Conditions: /R
Sampling Time: 1753 T Water Color: __@"A Qdori_ e
Purging Flow Rate: f gom, Sediment Description: .S;n:ﬂ\ap
Did well de-water? ro If yes; Time: _________ Volume: {qal.)
Time Volume pH Conductivicy Temperature D.O. ORP Alkatinicy
{(gal.) ~ wrhos/cm/00 s {mg/L) {mV) {(ppm)
LA 283 5.3 713
2ot < FIEXTy < O 70. T
Pk 6.5 .S L2 99
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV, TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Hw. b | 3 VoA ¥ #C) | seauoia T W TEE
COMMENTS:

3457 Naldat. frm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET
Client! 7eosed

Facility _ 6¥4/9 Job#: 18002/
Address: 640/ Aubla Rlid. Date: £/2/29

City: Dudlin Sampler: Ve e,

Well ID Hoe -t Well Condition: OH
Well Diameter z in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
e Thickness: qb {feet] [(product/water):
Total Depth 93> s, Volume 7 =0.17 3" = 0.38
Factor (VF) 6 = 1.50 12°
Depth to Water 6 AT &

L. - 5 X VF 322 =2, i/ X 3 (case valume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 6‘;‘/ {aak.}

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment:
Stack
CSuciim® Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: QOther:
. -~
Starting Time: 9:5= Weather Conditions: )7/
Sampling Time: p.to Water Color: Lro Odor:_po
Purging Flow Rate: [ qom. Sediment Description: __of oae gl +
Did well de-water? gD If yes; Time: Volume: {gal.}
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
. {gal.} . pmhosfcmlzp0 oF (mg/L) {mV) (ppm}
a5y _ % +H 433 2.2
i q 336 (<YAY &7 #
or 6.8 SO 19 £3.5
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {4 - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABQRATORY ANALYSES
Mw - F 3 VoA \ # | SEQUOIA TPHe[RTEX NKTEE

COMMENTS:

9/97-Naddat.frm




Chaln—of- Cusiodv-—Record

L Foolity Number UNOCAL SS# 6419 Contoal {Nome) M, Dann DeEw
fz\ " Faollity Address 6401 Dublin Bivd., Dublin, CA (Phene) (s 233 23@
:—i ‘ Consultant Project Humber 180021.85 : Laborotory Home - Sequois Analytical
TOSG.O Consultant Hame Gettler-Ryan Inc. (G=R Inc,) Loborolary Rslease Humber
hm‘:‘,:; Mdress f241 Slerra Court, Suite J, Dublin, Ca_94SH8 | samples Collected by (Hom.)__m ,4“ o on
iy Project Conlact (Hame) peanna L. Harding Colisctlon Dote 8/2 /?2. Mﬂﬁ@%
{Phono)wi-(ﬁa Humber)21Q-35 1-7868 Signolure é
E N Analysss To Be Performed Do HOT BILL
2 52 4 % ' TB-LB_ANALYSIS
é g 11 ﬂ%é ' 3 E ] 4 E
% = <w 5 g E g
3 2 W L E 0 ?Ii'
R bl el | g
I -
E 3 z gux é lg E 1 E 8 E" 3~ >~ E" S 15" 338 Remarke
(B-LB oW e ;.}c,l Y X j X (opnFi1m
¢ Z ‘ -
awd AT S~ | - Ml ™ r | ¥ mibe Nk on
oz OB =~ W] =~ =¥ Mw-t &
A -3 o1 B s nl'%ab ~ | - | ¥ b?f MYBE by
v,
- :é e R I T 2 ~ |~ ¥ 22160
w-S O |3 [ = |~ Y I A
M6 b 3|« |y | = l= hS
Y A SR L = |= 1K
.alinquished By () noture) Organltation Dale/Time Reashved By (Slgnature) Organfralion Pate/Time | 305 Tum Around Time {Clrle Choloe)
MLM«‘ - G-R Inc. Wraq B 1efoy , | GarlIn glzleg 24 Ho.
teilnquished By (Slg(atuu) Orgarndzation Dnloﬂ'lml ofgoo HomW Orgonizalion Dg?lmc 48 Hre. .-
Daver_ WL e Tue. |13/ 7 A 5 o 8 Days |
(::nvqul.h.d By (ﬂ}\duﬂ) Organlzotion Dnto//ﬂms Rwuﬂd For Loboratory By (Slgnature) Dct./n,,?q 2 ﬁ\;‘:%
~ ('f{-f' 1 /r f?[ﬂ‘-f '/7,”/,4///4‘ /_Jﬁ.ﬁ/ﬂ {g c:) \M




' ° 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 (650} 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
Sequ01a 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnat Creek, CA 94598 (925} 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {216) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

: 1455 McDowell Blvd, Morth, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342

v Analytlca]- 1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111  (650) 232-9600 FAX (650} 232-9612

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin Client Project ID: ~ Unocal $5#6419, Dublin Sampled:
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Matrix: Water Received:

Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported:
ttention: Deanna Harding | First ' 908068-01

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX / MTBE

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample

Analyte Limnit 1.D. 1.D. I.D. I.D. 1.D. 1.D.
ug/L W908068-01 02 03 04 05 06

TB-LB MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MwW-4 MW-5

Purgeable :

Hydrocarbons 50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Benzene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 10 N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 13 N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 11 N.D.
MTBE 2.5 N.D. 81,000 120 140 N.D. 230

Chromatogram Pattern:

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 100 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 8/10/99 8/10/99  8/10/99  8/10/89  8/10/99 8/10/99
Instrument |dentification: - - - - - -

Surrogate Recovery, %: 94 100 100 g7 100 a3
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbuns are guantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 [Flease Note: .

- [ * Report revised 9/2/09 due o amission of results in original data.
Y. 'Ufffc v/

utianne Fegley
Project Manager

Wo0B068.GET <1>
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g ’ . 680 Chesapeake Drive Reciwood Cliy, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650} 364-9233
Sequo la 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 588-9673

819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 9219600 FAX (216) 921-0100

- 1455 McDowell Blvd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 {707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342

v Analytlcal 1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111 {650) 232-9500 FAX {650) 232-9512

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Matrix: . Water
Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020
Attention: Deanna Harding First Sample #:  W908068-07

Reporting Sample Sample
Analyte Limit .D. I.D.
ug/L Wo08068-07 08
MW-6 MW-7
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 N.D. N.D.
Benzene 0.50 N.D. N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D. N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D. N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.50 N.D. N.D.
MTBE 25 N.D. 31

Chromatogram Pattern:

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: B8/11/99 8/12/99
instrument Identification: - -

Surrogate Recovery, %: 97 97
{QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reparting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 .

&?{,W Quw

ianne Fegley
Project Manager

WOU8068.GET <2>




. 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-960C FAX (650} 364-9233

SeqUOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 98B-960C FAX {925} ©88-0673

812 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX {9216} 921-0100

. 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste, D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342

v Anal y tlcal 1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111 (650) 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-9612

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin “Unocal 55#6 Sampled:
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Descript: Water, MW-1 Received:

Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 8260 Analyzed:
Attention: Deanna Harding Lab Number: W9o08068-02 Reported:

MTBE by EPA 8260

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/L Lg/L
Methyl t+-Butyl Ether (MTBE)......cc.ccoevieiriicenns SRR 1,000 e 140000
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromofluoromethane............ccc.ocovee s 50 L =] R 118

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 [Flease Note: ~

. * Analyzed past the EPA recommended halding time.
A éu?/cty’

ulianne Fegley
Project Manager

Wa0s068.GET <3>
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\ Sequoia

W Analytical

GBO Chesapeake Drive

404 N. Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8

1455 McDoweil Blvd. North, Ste. D
1551 Industrial Road

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

San Carlos, CA 94070-4111

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin

8747 Sierra Court, Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

Attention: Deanna Harding

Client Project ID:  Unocal 55#6419, Dublin

Matrix: Liquid

QC Sample Group: W908068

(650) 3649600
{925) 988-9600
(916) 921-9500
{707) 192-1865
(650) 232-9600

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342
FAX (650) 2329612

Reported:  Aug 20, 189

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes MTBE
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8260
Analyst: Walnut Creek Walnut Creek Walnut Creek  Walnut Creek Walnut Creek
MS/MSD
Batch#: WO08170-05 WO0B170-05 WO0B170-05 WO08170-05 WoDB523-08
Date Prepared: 8/11/99 8/11/99 8/11/99 8/11/99 9/8/98
Date Analyzed: 8/11/99 8/11/99 8/11/99 8/11/99 9/8/99
Instrument L.D.#: - - - -
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 60 pg/L 50 ug/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: g2 84 a3 95 104
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: a9 89 80 102 104
Relative %
Difterence: 6.8 6.8 5.8 38 0.0

LCS Batch#: LCS081199 LCS081199 LCSO81199  LCS081199 LCS090899
Date Prepared: B/11/99 8/11/98 8/11/99 8/11/98 9/8/99
Date Analyzed: 8/11/99 8/11/99 8/11/99 8/11/99 8/8/99
Instrument LD._#: - - - .
LCS %
Recovery: 103 94 96 107 102
% Recovery .
Control Limits: 60-140 60-140 60-140 &0-140 70-130
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

il

anne Fegley
Project Manager

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The rmatrix spike is an aliguot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If

the recovery of analytes frorn the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix

interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

W908068.GET <4>




G680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N. Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

1455 McDowell Blvd, North, Ste. D
1551 Industrial Road

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

San Carlos, CA 94070-4111

. Sequoia

v

Analytical

(650) 364-9600
(925) V8B-9600
{216) 921-9600
(707) 792-1885
{650) 232-9600

EAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 9B8-9673
FAX {916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342
FAX (650) 232-9612

Unocal SS#641¢
Matrix; Liquid
Dublin, CA 94568

Attention: Deanna .Hardin

QC Sample Group: WS08068

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst:  Walnut Cresk Walnut Creek Walnut Creek Walnut Creek
MS/MSD
Batch#: W908168-10 Wo0R169-10 Wa08165-10  Wo08163-10
Date Prepared: 8/10/99 8/10/99 8/10/99 8/10/99
Date Analyzed: B/10/99 8/10/99 8/10/99 B8/10/99
Instrument LD.#: . - - -
Conc. Spiked: 20 pa/L 20 pg/L 20 pg/L 60 pg/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 96 87 83 100
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: o8 89 89 101
Relative %
Difference: 35 1.6 2.3 1.0

LCS Batch#: LCS031099 LCSDB1099 LCSO81099  LCS081099
Date Prepared: 8/10/93 8/10/99 B/10/99 8/10/99
Date Analyzed: 8/10/99 8/10/99 B/10/99 8/10/99
Instrument 1.D.#: - - - -
LCS %
Recovery: 98 80 89 102
% Hecovery
Control Limits: 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Ut

interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

The LCS is a contral sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
tortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified contral limits due to matrix

ianne Fegley
Project Manager

Wg08068.GET <5>




Sequoia

680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N. Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8
1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D

W% Analytical

1551 Industrial Road

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 24598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

San Carlos, CA 24070-4111

(650) 3564-9600
(925) 988-9600
(216) 921-9600
(707) 792-1865
(650) 232-5600

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916} 921-0100
FAX (707} 792-0342
FAX (650} 232-9612

er-Ry,
747 Sierra Court, Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
ttention: Deanna Harding

Matrix:

QC Sampie Group: W308068

Reported: Aug 20, 1999

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE

Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xyftenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst:  Walnut Creek Walnut Creek Walnut Creek  Walnut Creek
MS/MSD
Batch#: 0 0 0
Date Prepared: 8/12/99 8/12/99 8/12/99 8/12/99
Date Analyzed: 8/12/99 8/12/99 8/12/99 8/12/99
Instrument 1.D.#: . - - .
Conc. Spiked: 20 pg/L 20pg/L 20 ug/L 60 ug/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 109 92 96 109
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 104 89 95 108
Relative %
Difference: 5.6 39 1.6 1.0

LCS Batch#: -

Date Prepared: -
Date Analyzed: -
Instrument |.D.#: -

LCS %
Recovery: - - - -
% Hecovery
Control Limits: 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

-

JuHanne Fegley
Project Manager

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the sama reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
tortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. 1t
the recavery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

Wo0B068.GET <B>




